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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Terry Feldmann’s Imports (Owner)

Location:	4901 and 4851 American Boulevard West

Request:	Major revision to Preliminary and Final Development Plans for a 6,550 square foot service delivery addition, interior modifications to increase office and showroom area and related parking lot improvements for an existing Class I motor vehicle sales facility.

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Class I motor vehicle sales; zoned C-1(PD) Freeway Office (Planned Development)

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – I-494, Office and Warehouse; zoned C-4(PD), CS-0.5 and CS-0.5(PD)
	East – Class I Motor Vehicle Sales; zoned CS-0.5 (PD)
	West –Office and Multi-Family Residential; zoned C-4 and RM-50 (PD)
	South – Single Family Residential; zoned R-1
	
Comprehensive Plan Designation:	Regional Commercial


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Action:	03/19/15 – Recommended approval of a major revision to Preliminary and Final Development Plans for a 6,550 square foot service delivery addition, interior modifications to increase office and showroom area and related parking lot improvements for an existing Class I motor vehicle sales facility subject to conditions.

City Council Agenda:	04/06/15 – Development Business


HISTORY

City Council Action:	8/24/09 – Approved a rezoning from CS-0.5 (PD) - Commercial Service (Planned Development) to C-1(PD) - Freeway Office and Service (Planned Development) for property at 4951 American Boulevard West, a Preliminary Development Plan for Class I motor vehicle sales facilities for property at 4901 and 4951 American Boulevard, a Variance to reduce the minimum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) from 0.37 to 0.22 and a Preliminary Plat (Feldmann Imports Addition). (Case 9282ABCDE-09)

City Council Action:	11/02/09 – Approved revised Final Development Plans for Class I motor vehicle sales facilities and associated parking.  (Case 9282F-09)

City Council Action:	10/07/10 – Approved revised Final Development Plans for a car wash addition onto an existing Class I motor vehicle sales facility.  (Case 9282B-10)

STAFF CONTACT

Londell Pease, Senior Planner
(952) 563-8926 – lpease@BloomingtonMN.gov


PROPOSAL

The parcel at 4851 American Boulevard West was developed as a Nissan dealership in 2009.  The Nissan dealership has vacated the site and the applicant (Feldmann Imports) proposes to use the building to enhance the Mercedes Benz dealership operations.  Mercedes Benz original building changes include a 6,550 square foot service delivery addition and a significant reduction in service areas to provide increased showroom floor area, an enlarged customer lounge and a 5,565 square foot new car delivery center.  A majority of the automotive service activities would be relocated to the vacant Nissan building.


ANALYSIS

Performance Standards

The applicant received rezoning approval to C-1(PD) in 2009 and developed the two dealerships under a single Planned Development.  This application combines the two dealerships into a single dealership to enhance the customer experience.  A majority of the work is interior redesigning to expanding the sales and customer areas.  The exterior improvements include the 6,550 square foot service drop-off, delivery, and parking and circulation changes on the Feldmann dealership east side. 

The Final Development Plan approved in 2009 provided flexibility on several development standards.  While Table 1 lists all deviations, this application requests one additional flexibility measure related to parking.  The required customer and employee parking is proposed to be reduced by internal capture for the common areas such as warehouse, car wash and customer waiting lounge.  This would reduce the Code required customer and employee parking requirement from 314 to 236 spaces and increase inventory storage allowed from 133 spaces to 211 spaces.


Architectural Design and Building Materials

The existing Mercedes dealership is proposed to undergo exterior renovations to enhance facility operations.  The applicant proposes an Aluminum Composite Material consistent to the material approved in 2009.  Should there be a change in material, a review of the material must be completed and approved pursuant to Section 19.63.08(c).  

TABLE 1: CITY CODE REQUIREMENT ANALYSIS – C-1 ZONING DISTRICT 

NOTE: Shaded standards, except parking, are City Code requirement deviations approved in 2009.
The 4901 site is the original Feldmann Mercedes and 4851 is the vacated Nissan building.

	Standard
	Code Requirement
	Proposed
	Compliant?

	Site Area – Minimum
	120,000 square feet
Section 21.301.01(d)
	4901: 116,997 square feet
4951: 235,384 square feet
	Deviation granted

	Minimum lot width
	200 feet (250 - corner lots)
Section 21.301.01(d)
	4901: 358 feet and 368 feet
4951: >600 feet
	Yes

	Minimum Building Floor Area
(From Assessing Division)
	20,000 square feet
Section 21.301.01(d)
	4901: 41,213 square feet
4951: 45,662 square feet
	Yes

	Building setback - all streets
	35 feet
Section 21.301.02(e)
	4901: 38 feet (north) / 22 feet (west)
4951: >600 feet
	Deviation granted

	Building rear yard setback
	30 feet
Section 21.301.02(e)
	4901: 38 feet 
4951: 132 feet
	Yes

	Building side yard setback
	20 feet
Section 21.301.02(e)
	4901: 20 feet
4951: 27 feet (north)
          >200 feet (south)
	Yes

	Parking setback – all streets
	20 feet Section
21.301.06(c)(2)(I)
	4901: 31 feet and 20 feet
4951: 20 feet
	Yes

	Parking setback – side and rear
	5 feet
Section 21.301.06(c)(2)(I)
	4901: 5 feet
4951: 5 feet
	Yes

	Parking islands
	8 feet wide with one tree
Section 21.301.06(c)(2)(H)(iii)
	Minimum width 8 feet, not landscape plan provided
	Landscape plan required

	Drive Aisles
	24 feet minimum width
Section 21.301.06(c)(2)(C)(ii)
	24 to 28 feet
	Yes

	Impervious surface coverage
	90 percent maximum
Section 21.301.01(d)
	4901: 84 percent
4951: 64 percent
	Yes

	Floor area ratio 
	0.4 Min  /  1.0 Max
Section 21.301.01(d)
	0.25 (includes addition)
	Deviation granted

	Building height – Maximum

	No height limit / 50 feet
Section 21.301.10
	20 to 33 feet
	Yes

	Customer / employee parking
	See Table 2 – 314 spaces
Section 21.301.06(d)
	447 on site –internal capture proposed to reduce customer/employee parking to 236 spaces 
	Deviation requested 

	Trees - Minimum
	1 tree per 2,500 square feet
Section 19.52(c)(2)
	4901: Legally non-conforming
4951: 72 trees
	Plan required

	Shrubs - Minimum
	1 shrub per 1,000 square feet
Section 19.52(c)(2)
	4901: Legally non-conforming
4951: 475 shrubs
	Plan required

	Trash collection and storage
	Interior with interior access
Section 19.51
	Provided for both sites
	Yes

	Lighting – Maintained levels – Minimum 
	Parking – 2.0 FC
Entry – 10.0 FC
Sidewalk – 3 FC within 30 feet of primary access door and 2.0 FC within 5 feet of a secondary door
Section 21.301.07(c)(12)
	Plans not submitted – must maintain previously approved plan light levels.
	Yes




Parking

Since 2009, the on-site parking has been constrained with several violations verified.  The inventory storage of the high volume dealer necessitated a significant amount of customer and employee parking being used for inventory.  Staff believes the use as a single dealership would eliminate the past parking concerns.  

Required parking varies by the type of use (i.e., retail, office, service bays, etc.).  The Code required parking for the proposed use mix evaluated independently is 314 parking spaces plus any spaces reserved for inventory storage, which is an increase from the 271 spaces required in 2009.  A majority of the increase is attributable to the expanded showroom and service related areas.  (See Table 2)  

The applicant proposes, and staff agrees, several portions of the dealership merit consideration for parking flexibility  due to the concept of internal capture.  Areas that merit such consideration include the warehouse areas, the car washes, the customer lounge and the vehicle service pick-up and drop-off areas.  The warehouse is for internal parts supply only.  The car wash and detail space is for the auto dealership use only.  The larger than typical vehicle drop-off areas would not increase the parking demand.  Therefore, staff calculated the required parking without these internal capture areas as 236 parking spaces.  Given that there are 447 proposed parking spaces on the site, the remaining 211 spaces would be dedicated for new and used car inventory.  Staff recommends a condition that a parking review must be completed and approved if the property adds a second manufacturer to the sales and service functions to the site.

Table 2:  Parking Analysis for both buildings combined (21.301.06(d))

	Area
	Code requirement
	Required
	Provided

	Retail 
	55 spaces for the first 10,000 square feet and 1 space per 185 square thereafter
	17,440 square feet
88 spaces
	88 spaces

	Office
	1 space per 285 square feet
	18,217 square feet
63 spaces
	63 spaces

	Service bays
	3 spaces per major service bay and 2 space per minor service bay plus 1 space per 300 square feet outside of the service bays
	23 major service bays
8 minor service bays
21,331 square feet
156 spaces
	85 spaces provided
(71 internally captured for area outside service bay)

	Warehouse
	1 space per 285 square feet
	7,705 square feet
7 spaces
	0 spaces provided
(all internal capture)

	TOTAL
	314 customer /employee spaces
	236 customer/employee spaces
211 inventory spaces
(447 spaces total)



Transit and Travel Demand Management (TDM)

There is an existing transit route along American Boulevard that extends from the Mall of America to the Normandale Office Park area.  The existing stops are at American Boulevard and France Avenue or Norman Center Drive and American Boulevard.  As part of the proposed expansion, the applicant must complete a Phase 1 TDM plan.

Landscaping and Lighting

In 2009, the site was developed in accordance with the approved landscaping and lighting plans.  The applicant has not submitted revised plans to address the exterior changes.  Any trees removed must be replaced on-site and photometric lighting plans for the altered areas would be required.  



[bookmark: _GoBack]Stormwater Management

Stormwater is managed to meet the City’s and Nine Mile Creek Watershed District’s requirements for stormwater rate control (quantity), stormwater quality and volume.  The runoff from the southerly lot and part of the northerly lot drains through the existing on-site storm sewer system located and into a subsurface infiltration system.  Stormwater that is not infiltrated will discharge to the existing wetland at the southeast corner of the site.  A detailed stormwater management plan, including narrative and calculations, is required and must be approved prior to the issuance of permits.  In addition, a watershed district permit must also be provided prior to the issuance of permits.

Utilities

No changes are proposed to the sewer and water service to the site.  The existing utility services are located within the newly dedicated right-of-way for Stanley Road.  In 2009, an agreement between the City and property owner was required.  The agreement covers maintenance of the services before the construction of Stanley Road and the future ownership and/or location of those services after Stanley Road is constructed.  Adequate hydrant coverage was provided.


FINDINGS

Section 21.501.02(d)(1),(2),(3),(4),(5) and (6) - The following findings must be made prior to the approval of new preliminary development plans or revisions to previously approved preliminary development plans:
	
1. The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The proposed expansion for an indoor service delivery addition for the existing motor vehicle sales use is not anticipated to be in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed expansion is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s Regional Commercial designation.

2. The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The proposed development is not located in an area with an adopted District Plan.

3. All deviations from City Code requirements are in the public interest and within the parameters allowed under the Planned Development Overlay Zoning District or have previously received variance approval;

· All but one of the deviations listed in Table 1 were previously approved by the City Council in 2009.  The applicant requests a reduction in required parking based on internal capture for the warehouse and auto repair related areas.  Subject to the approval of the requested parking decrease, the proposed Code Complying expansion would not have an adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood and are in the public interest provided the applicant operates in accordance with the Conditions and City Code limitations.  In the event customer and employee parking demands exceed supply, the owner can increase the supply of parking by converting inventory storage spaces to available parking spaces.

4. Each phase of the proposed development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation is feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit;

· The proposed development consists of a single phase.  The planned development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation are feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit.

5. The proposed development will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· The proposed existing dealership expansion is not anticipated to create an excessive burden on streets, other public facilities and utilities serving or proposed to serve the planned development. 

6. The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The proposed existing dealership expansion is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.  

Section 21.501.03(e)(1),(2),(3),(4),(5),(6) and (7) - The following findings must be made prior to the approval of new final development plans or revisions to previously approved final development plans:

1. The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The proposed expansion for an indoor service delivery addition for the existing motor vehicle sales use is not anticipated to be in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed expansion is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s Regional Commercial designation.

2. The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The proposed existing dealership expansion is not located in an area with an adopted District Plan.

3. The proposed development is not in conflict with the approved Preliminary Development Plan for the site;

· An application to amend the Preliminary Development Plan is processed concurrently with the revised Final Development Plan.  The addition of the indoor motor vehicle repair drop-off and pick-up is consistent with the Preliminary Development Plan.

4. All deviations from City Code requirements are in the public interest and within the parameters allowed under the Planned Development Overlay Zoning District or have previously received variance approval;

· All but one of the deviations listed in Table 1 were previously approved by the City Council in 2009.  The applicant requests a reduction in required parking based on internal capture for the warehouse and auto repair related areas.  Subject to the approval of the requested parking decrease, the proposed Code Complying expansion would not have an adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood and are in the public interest provided the applicant operates in accordance with the Conditions and City Code limitations.  In the event customer and employee parking demands exceed supply, the owner can increase the supply of parking by converting inventory storage spaces to available parking spaces.

5. The proposed development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation is feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit;

· The proposed existing dealership expansion consists of a single phase.  The planned development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation are feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit.

6. The proposed development will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· The proposed existing dealership expansion of the existing dealership is not anticipated to create an excessive burden on streets, other public facilities and utilities serving or proposed to serve the planned development. 

7. The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The proposed existing dealership expansion is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.  


RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission and Staff recommend the following motion:

In Case 9282AB-15, having been able to make the required findings, I move to recommend approval of a major revision to the Preliminary and Final Development Plans for a 6,550 square foot service delivery addition, interior modifications to increase office and showroom area and related parking lot improvement for an existing Class I motor vehicle sales facility at 4901 and 4851 American Boulevard West, subject to the conditions listed in the staff report. 



Recommended Conditions of Approval – Preliminary and Final Development Plan

1) A site development agreement, including all conditions of approval, must be executed by the applicant and the City and must be properly recorded by the applicant with proof of recording provided to the Director of Community Development.
2) Continue compliance with all conditions listed in Case 9282F-09.
3) The Grading, Drainage, Utility, Erosion Control, Traffic Control, access, circulation and parking plans must be approved by the City Engineer.
4) A Stormwater Management Plan must be provided which meets the requirements of the City of Bloomington Surface Water Management Plan, as well as a maintenance plan to be signed by the property owner and filed of record with Hennepin County.
5) A Nine Mile Creek Watershed District Permit must be submitted.
6)	An Erosion Control Bond must be provided.
7)	Sewer Availability Charges (SAC), if applicable, must be satisfied.

and subject to the following conditions:

8) Bicycle spaces must be provided as approved by the City Engineer.
9) All construction stockpiling, staging, and parking must take place on-site and off adjacent public streets and public rights-of-way.
10) All loading and unloading must occur on site and off public streets.
11) Alterations to utilities must be at the developer's expense.
12) A parking review must be completed and approved if a second manufacturer is added to the site.

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) A Tier 2 Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan must be submitted prior to the issuance of permits and approved by the City Engineer (21.301.09(b)(2)).
2) Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903).
3) Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08).
4) Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape surety be filed (Sec 19.52).
5) All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01).
6) Poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands (Sec 19.64).
7) All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Sec. 19.51).
8) Recyclable materials must be separated and collected (Sec. 10.45).
9) Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code Sec. 503.3).
10) Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.
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Quality Services - Affordable Price	 
11_001 (12/04)

Report to the City Council	April 6, 2015
Planning Division/Engineering Division
